

No. 06-43

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. AND MOTOROLA, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN*
DANIEL A. McLAUGHLIN
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

August 15, 2007

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. “SCHEME” LIABILITY IS IMPROPERLY DERIVATIVE AND UNWORKABLE.....	3
A. Like Aiding-And-Abetting, “Scheme” Liability Is Derivative Of The Issuer’s Conduct.....	4
B. Scheme Liability Is Unworkable And Uncertain	6
C. Deceptive Conduct By A Commercial Counterparty Requires A Duty To Disclose.....	9
II. THE IMPLIED CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER § 10(b) SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO ENCOMPASS “SCHEME” LIABILITY	13
A. “Scheme” Liability Would Nullify Statutory Restrictions On The Express Private Rights Of Action In The 1933 And 1934 Acts.....	15
B. “Scheme” Liability Would Nullify Statutory Provisions Intended To Be Enforceable Only By The Government	19
C. “Scheme” Liability Cannot Be Reconciled With The Elements Of Primary Liability In A § 10(b) Cause Of Action.....	27
1. “Scheme” Liability Is Incompatible With <i>Central Bank</i> ’s Reliance Requirement	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. “Scheme” Liability Is Incompatible With The PSLRA’s Loss Causation Require- ment	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	20
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	30
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	12
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	17, 27
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7, 14, 15, 20, 26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 127 S. Ct. 649 (2006)	23
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	1, 29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15, 20
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951).....	18
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	15, 20
<i>Heit v. Weitzen</i> , 402 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1968)	17
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	19
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	30
<i>Hoover v. Allen</i> , 241 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkin, Prupis & Pettigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	14
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>In re MDC Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 785 (S.D. Cal. 1990)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	23
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Chubb & Son, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	6, 18, 19
<i>Robbins v. Banner Indus.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	18
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Solucorp Indus., Ltd.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 4 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	12
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	4
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	1, 20
<i>In re Schmidt</i> , Rel. No. 8061, 2002 WL 89028 (S.E.C. Jan. 24, 2002)	21
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Simpson v. AOL TimeWarner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3236 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2006) (No. 06-560).....	5
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle-Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	11
<i>Strong v. Repide</i> , 213 U.S. 419 (1909)	11
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	1, 7, 26
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)...	11, 12, 14
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Weiss v. SEC</i> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTES	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	18
§ 77l(a)	19
§ 77q(a).....	20
§ 78i.....	18
§ 78o(b)(4).....	21, 22
§ 78r(a)	16
§ 78t(e)	4, 22
§ 78u-2(a)	21, 22
§ 78u-3(a)	21
§ 78u-4(b)(4)	25, 29
§ 78ff(a).....	22
§ 7246(a).....	25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Abandonment of the Private Right of Action for Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud/Staff Report on Private Securities Litigation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	24
<i>Accounting and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Companies: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	25
<i>Hearing on H.R. 3763 Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 107th Cong. (2002).....</i>	25
<i>A Review of Investor Protection and Market Oversight With Five Commissioners of the Securities Exchange Commission: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 110th Cong. (2007), reprinted by Fed. News Serv.</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>The State of the International Financial Services System: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 110th Cong. (2007), reprinted by Fed. News Serv.	8
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002)	25
143 Cong. Rec. S10475 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997).....	23
148 Cong. Rec. S6584 (daily ed. July 10, 2002).....	25

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Barbara Black, <i>Fraud on the Market: A Criticism of Dispensing with Reliance Requirements in Certain Open Market Transactions</i> , 62 N.C. L. Rev. 435 (1984)	17
Milton V. Freeman, <i>Administrative Procedures</i> , 22 Bus. Law. 891 (1967)	20
Milton V. Freeman, <i>Foreword</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. S1 (1993)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (Nov. 30, 2006), available at http://www.capmksreg.org/pdfs/11.30_Committee_Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	9, 26
<i>The Stoneridge Showdown</i> , Economist, Jun. 14, 2007	8
Alan Beattie, <i>London Named Top Financial Centre</i> , Fin. Times, June 12, 2007	9
Michael Bloomberg & Charles Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (Jan. 2007).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Comm'n on the Regulation of U.S. Capital Mkts. in the 21st Century, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (Mar. 2007), available at http://www.uschamber.com/publications/reports/0703capmarketcomm.htm	8, 21
Jonathan Macey, <i>What Sarbox Wrought</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 7, 2007.....	9
Astrid Maier, <i>German Companies Threatened By New Risks in the United States</i> , Fin. Times Deutschland, June 8, 2007.....	9
SEC, <i>2006 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (Nov. 2006), available at http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar2006.shtml	26
Ian Swanson, <i>Foreign Executives Press For Reform Of Litigation in United States</i> , The Hill, May 17, 2007	9
Professor Rüdiger von Rosen, <i>Transatlantic Relations in Danger</i> , Boersenzeitung, June 28, 2007	8
